VILLAGE OF MUKWONAGO WAUKESHA AND WALWORTH COUNTIES

ORDINANCE NO. 1020

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND CHAPTER 2 ADMINISTRATION, ARTICLE IV OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES; DIVISION 2 PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR OF THE VILLAGE OF MUKWONAGO MUNICIPAL CODE

The Village Board of the Village of Mukwonago, Waukesha/Walworth Counties, Wisconsin do ordain as follows:

SECTION I

Section 2-91, **Appointment** of the Municipal Code of the Village of Mukwonago is hereby Amended as follows:

§ 2-91 Appointment.

The Director of Public Works shall be <u>appointed by the Administrator and confirmed by</u> a majority vote of the Village Board solely on the basis of merit, training, experience, administrative ability, efficiency and general qualifications and fitness for performing the duties of the position.

Section 2-92, **Appointment** of the Municipal Code of the Village of Mukwonago is hereby Amended as follows:

§ 2-92 Term.

The Director of Public Works shall hold office for an indefinite term subject to removal by a majority vote of the Village Board. for cause after a public hearing by a three-quarters vote of the Village Board.

SECTION II

All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances contravening the terms and conditions of this ordinance are hereby to that extent repealed.

SECTION III

This Ordinance shall take effect upon passage and publication as approved by law, and the Village Clerk shall so amend the Code of Ordinances of the Village of Mukwonago and shall indicate the date and number of this amending Ordinance therein.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Village Board this 16th day of August 2023.

APPROVED:

Fred Winchowky, Village Presider

Attest:

Diana Dykstra, MMC, Village Clerk/Treasurer